

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

WALEED KHALID ABU AL-WALEED AL HOOD AL-QARQANI;  
AHMED KHALID ABU AL-WALEED AL HOOD AL-QARQANI;  
SHAHA KHALID ABU AL-WALEED AL HOOD AL-QARQANI;  
NAOUM AL-DOHA KHALID ABU AL-WALEED AL HOOD AL-  
QARQANI; AND NISREEN MUSTAFA JAWAD ZIKRI,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHEVRON CORPORATION (*INCLUDING ALL PREDECESSORS  
AND RELATED ENTITIES*), A DELAWARE CORPORATION WITH  
ITS HEADQUARTERS IN SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA AND  
CHEVRON U.S.A., A PENNSYLVANIA CORPORATION WITH  
ITS HEADQUARTERS IN SAN RAMON, CALIFORNIA,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS  
TO CHEVRON'S OPPOSITION BRIEF**

---

---

EDWARD C. CHUNG  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
CHUNG, MALHAS & MANTEL, PLLC  
1037 NE 65TH STREET, SUITE 80171  
SEATTLE, WA 98115  
(206) 264-8999  
ECHUNG@CMMLAWFIRM.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. EXPOSING THE ART OF DECEPTION AND FOCUSING ON THE COMPELLING LEGAL GROUNDS FOR GRANTING PETITIONERS’ WRIT OF CERTIORARI. ....	2
II. NEITHER THE RECORD ON APPEAL NOR CONTROLLING CASE LAW SUPPORTS CHEVRON’S ARGUMENT THAT PETITIONERS’ GROUNDS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI WAS FORFEITED.....	5
III. PURSUANT TO U.S. SUPREME COURT RULE 10, THE AUGUST 21, 2021 PUBLISHED DECISION THAT NEITHER THE NEW YORK CONVENTION NOR THE FAA CONTAIN ANY IMPLEMENTING LANGUAGE FOR TREATING FOREIGN ARBITRAL AWARDS THE SAME AS DOMESTIC ARBITRAL AWARDS IS SO FAR DEPARTED FROM THE ACCEPTED AND USUAL COURSE OF JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS UNDER THE CONVENTION THAT CERTIORARI MUST BE GRANTED.....	8

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
IV. PURSUANT TO U.S. SUPREME COURT RULE 10, THE JUDICIAL PANEL’S AUGUST 21, 2021 PUBLISHED DECISION THAT PETITIONERS AS NON-SIGNATORIES DID NOT HAVE A “VALID” AGREEMENT TO ARBITRATE UNDER THE NEW YORK CONVENTION CONFLICTS WITH U.S. SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT AND WARRANTS THE GRANTING OF PETITIONER’S WRIT OF CERTIORARI. ....	9
V. CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE ERIC D. MILLER’S JUDICIAL MISCONDUCT AND LACK OF IMPARTIALITY BOTH DURING AND FOLLOWING THE ISSUANCE OF A MANDATE CALLS FOR THIS COURT TO INVOKE ITS SUPERVISORY AUTHORITY UNDER U.S. SUPREME COURT RULE 10(A). ....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

Page

**REPLY APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Reply Appendix I

Arabic Translation Service Report Conducted by a Court Certified Translator and 3 Arabic Linguists Confirm Chevron’s Counsels Evidentiary Offering of Purported Arabic Egyptian Prosecutor Report Could not be Possibly Translated (December 27, 2018) ..... 1a

Reply Appendix II

Excerpt of Chevron’s 106 Page Fabricated Egyptian Prosecutor Report Chevron’s Counsels Filed with the U.S. District Court and Contained in the Evidentiary Record on Appeal..... 2a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Al-Qarqani v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 8 F.4th 1018 (9th Cir.2021).....	8
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009) .....	9
<i>Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 708 F.2d 488 (9th Cir.1983) .....	5
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006) .....	10
<i>Carpenters 46 v. Meddles</i> , 535 F.Supp.775 (N.D. Cal. 1981) .....	4
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters v. Jefferson Trucking Co.</i> , 628 F.2d 1023 (7th Cir.1980), <i>cert. denied</i> , 449 U.S. 1125 (1981) .....	5
<i>Fehlhaber v. Fehlhaber</i> , 681 F.2d 1015 (5th Cir.1982) .....	8
<i>GE Energy Power Conversion France SAS v. Outokumpu Stainless USA LLC</i> , 590 U.S. ___, (2020).....	7, 9
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010) .....	10
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Financial Services</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991) .....	7
<i>Nelson v. Adams</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000) .....	8
<i>Patterson v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 600 (1935) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	10
<i>Roosevelt v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 958 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir.1992) .....	8
<i>Service Employees International Union v. Office Center Services, Inc.</i> , 670 F.2d 404 (3rd Cir.1982) .....	5
<i>Setty v. Shrinivas Sugandhalaya LLP</i> , 2021 WL, 2817005 (2021).....	7, 9
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	6
<i>Tokura Construction Co. v. Corporacion Raymond, S.A.</i> , 533 F.Supp. 1274 (S.D. Tex. 1982) .....	5
<i>United States v. Flores-Payon</i> , 942 F.2d 556 (9th Cir.1991) .....	8
<i>Wiborg v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 632 (1896) .....	7
<i>Yang v. Majestic Blue Fisheries, LLC</i> , 876 F.3d 996 (9th Cir.2017) .....	7

**STATUTES**

9 U.S.C. § 201.....	8
9 U.S.C. § 203.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 455.....	1, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**JUDICIAL RULES**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(3).....	2
Fed. R. App. P. 27-1 .....	11
Fed. R. App. P. 38 .....	12
Fed. R. App. P. 47(b) .....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(b) .....	2
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	1, 12
Sup. Ct. R. 12 .....	2

**TREATIES**

N.Y. Convention., art. III .....	1, 5, 9
N.Y. Convention., art. V .....	3, 5
